Total Capital $1,925 $3,812 $46,887 $34,988 $9,437 $40,275 $42,439 $30,275 $28,339 $275 $12,439 $275 $12,439 $275 $550 $275 $275 ($9,162) $2,200 $258,216
Net Cashflow ($1,925) ($3,812) ($46,887) ($34,988) $7,898 $10,478 $8,418 $11,099 $16,737 $29,944 $9,090 $33,347 $26,624 $42,971 $25,599 $20,202 $18,786 $15,062 ($2,200) $186,442
Discounted NCF 5% ($1,925) ($3,630) ($42,528) ($30,224) $6,498 $8,210 $6,282 $7,888 $11,329 $19,302 $5,580 $19,497 $14,825 $22,788 $12,929 $9,718 $8,606 $6,571 ($914) $80,802
Discounted NCF 8% ($1,925) ($3,529) ($40,198) ($27,775) $5,805 $7,131 $5,305 $6,476 $9,043 $14,979 $4,210 $14,302 $10,573 $15,800 $8,716 $6,369 $5,483 $4,071 ($551) $44,285
Discounted NCF 10% ($1,925) ($3,465) ($38,749) ($26,287) $5,394 $6,506 $4,752 $5,695 $7,808 $12,699 $3,504 $11,688 $8,483 $12,447 $6,741 $4,836 $4,088 $2,980 ($396) $26,801
Rate of Return 14.69% Payback   5.59 years
Notes: Concentrate first full production year 128,535 tonnes
1. Metal Prices US $  Cu/lb $1.10 Au/oz $385.00 3. All funds are in Canadian $ except where noted.   5. Taxes are approximate.
2. Capital requirements based on 50% equity. 4. Exchange rate US$ 1.35 NSR/tonne $10.77

Morrison/Hearne Hill Project  Preliminary Assessment

Beacon Hill Consultants (1988) Ltd.  August 1, 2004  1-3

UPDATED AS OF 01-Aug-04
Case Description of Sensitivity NPV Dis.0% NPV Dis.5% NPV Dis.8% IRR

US$(000)s US$(000)s US$(000)s %

CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%

CASE2 Gold Price -US$325/oz $159,104 $63,189 $30,437 12.66%
CASE3 Gold Price -US$350/oz $170,495 $70,556 $36,244 13.51%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE4 Gold Price -US$400/oz $193,277 $85,183 $47,720 15.18%
CASE5 Gold Price -US$425/oz $204,668 $92,485 $53,443 16.01%

CASE6 Grade -10% $123,370 $37,958 $9,714 9.50%
CASE7 Grade -5% $154,906 $59,489 $27,135 12.10%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE8 Grade +5% $217,946 $101,924 $61,203 17.23%
CASE9 Grade +10% $248,410 $122,227 $77,402 19.61%

CASE10 Capital Cost -20% $214,239 $104,241 $65,467 19.36%
CASE11 Capital Cost -10% $201,177 $92,976 $55,190 16.88%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE12 Capital Cost +10% $171,982 $68,482 $33,106 12.69%
CASE13 Capital Cost +20% $157,502 $55,765 $21,399 10.85%

CASE14 Operating Cost -20% $282,565 $140,757 $90,667 21.00%
CASE15 Operating Cost -10% $235,925 $111,622 $68,119 17.99%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE16 Operating Cost +10% $134,433 $48,454 $19,269 11.05%
CASE17 Operating Cost +20% $81,631 $15,435 ($6,373) 7.08%

CASE18 Copper Price $0.90/lb $33,881 ($20,457) ($36,528) 2.73%
CASE19 Copper Price $1.00/lb $112,256 $32,857 $6,486 9.06%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE20 Copper Price $1.20/lb $258,886 $127,063 $80,481 19.79%
CASE21 Copper Price $1.30/lb $329,383 $171,907 $115,487 24.45%

CASE22 Exchange rate C$1.54:US$1 $287,581 $145,315 $94,720 21.70%
CASE23 Exchange rate C$1.43:US$1 $229,047 $108,071 $65,648 17.74%
CASE 1 Base Case $186,442 $80,802 $44,285 14.69%
CASE24 Exchange rate C$1.25:US$1 $129,252 $44,062 $15,440 10.22%
CASE25 Exchange rate C$1.18:US$1 $86,152 $16,932 ($5,492) 7.22%

Case B
PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

25000t/d
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Morrison/Hearne Hill Project  Preliminary Assessment

Beacon Hill Consultants (1988) Ltd.  August 1, 2004  1-4

Sensitivity Graphs

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project

Discounted Cash Flow VS Gold Price
August 1, 2004

$0.00

$20,000.00

$40,000.00

$60,000.00

$80,000.00

$100,000.00

$325.00 $350.00 $385.00 $400.00 $425.00

Gold Price
US$/oz

D
is

co
un

te
d

C
as

h
Fl

ow
5%

 C
$(

00
0)

s

Series2

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project

Cash Flow VS Head Grade Change
August 1, 2004

$0.00
$50,000.00

$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$200,000.00
$250,000.00
$300,000.00

-10.00% -5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 10.00%

Head Grade Change
%

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 C

$(
00

0)
s

Series2

Morrison/Hearne Hill Project  Preliminary Assessment

Beacon Hill Consultants (1988) Ltd.  August 1, 2004  1-5

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project

Cash Flow VS Capital Cost Change
August 1, 2004

$0.00

$50,000.00

$100,000.00

$150,000.00

$200,000.00

$250,000.00

-20.00% -10.00% 0.00% 10.00% 20.00%

Capital Cost Change
%

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 C

$(
00

0)
s

Series2

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project

Cash Flow VS Operating Cost Change
August 1, 2004

$0.00
$50,000.00

$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$200,000.00
$250,000.00
$300,000.00

-20.00% -10.00% 0.00% 10.00% 20.00%

Operating Cost Change
%

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 C

$(
00

0)
s

Series2

Morrison/Hearne Hill Project  Preliminary Assessment

Beacon Hill Consultants (1988) Ltd.  August 1, 2004  1-6

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project
Cash Flow VS Copper price

Aug 1, 2004

$0.00
$50,000.00

$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$200,000.00
$250,000.00
$300,000.00
$350,000.00

$0.90 $1.00 $1.10 $1.20 $1.30

Copper Price
US$/lb

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 C

$(
00

0)
s

Series2

Morrison Deposit
Morrison/Hearne Hill Project

Cash Flow VS Exchange Rate C$/US$
Aug 1, 2004

$0
$50,000

$100,000
$150,000
$200,000
$250,000
$300,000
$350,000

$1.54 $1.43 $1.35 $1.25 $1.18

Exchange Rate
$C/US$

C
as

h
Fl

ow
 C

$(
00

0)
s

Series2

Morrison/Hearne Hill Project  Preliminary Assessment

Beacon Hill Consultants (1988) Ltd.  August 1, 2004  1-7

1.2 RECOMMENDATIONS

 It is recommended that further development of the Morrison/Hearne Hill property proceed

as soon as is feasible.

 The recommended next phase consists of a program to take the project to full feasibility.  It

is further recommended that the study should be completed in two phases with an interim
pre-feasibility report prepared as stage 1 and stage 2 being the final feasibility to a level
acceptable for bank financing. The studies would encompass investigations and data
compilation on which an Environmental Impact Assessment could be completed.

 In order to meet the work schedule outlined in this study it is recommended that the field